reportable segments is based on geography and on the management reporting structure.

Changes in presentation

Presentation of amortization of favorable lease-related intangible assets
As part of the purchase price allocation (PPA) of an acquisition, favorable lease-related intangible
assets and unfavorable lease-related liabilities were identified. In the historical results of both Ahold and
Delhaize, the unwinding of these liabilities were reported as part of rent expense, while the amortization

Interim report, First quarter 2017

Summary financial statements

Page 14/28

of the intangible asset were reported as amortization expense. This resulted in a mismatch of the net
PPA effect of similar items on the basis that they relate to either an asset or a liability.

Ahold Delhaize's historical information has therefore been restated so that the amortization of the
favorable lease-related asset is no longer reported as depreciation and amortization expense but is
instead reported as rent expense.

The adjustments to Ahold Delhaize’s 2016 comparative amounts for these changes in presentation are
as follows:

€ million

Q1
2016

as reported

Calendar
change
impact

Changes in
presentation

Q1
2016

as restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 337 (60) (4) 273
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and
liabilities 745 (122) (4) 619
Changes in other non-current assets, other non-current liabilities and
provisions (5) (8) 4 (9)

€ million

Q1
2016

as reported

Calendar
change
impact

Changes in
presentation

Q1
2016

as restated

Note 5. Expenses by nature

Depreciation and amortization 319 (60) (4) 255

Rent expenses and income - net 199 (38) 4 165

New and revised IFRSs effective in 2017:

Amendments to IAS 12, "Income taxes"
The amendments address the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealized losses on debt
instruments measured at fair value, as well as how deductible temporary differences should be
measured in situations when tax law limits the offsetting of certain types of losses against specific
sources of taxable profits. The amendments to IAS 12 apply prospectively for annual periods beginning
on or after January 1, 2017, however are not yet adopted by the EU. The Company does not anticipate
that the application of these amendments will have a significant effect on the results of the consolidated

[…]

1. Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations is a non-GAAP measure. For a description of this non-GAAP
measure refer to section Use of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of this report.

2. The number of shares outstanding (1,272,112,616 shares) as of the merger effective date of July 24, 2016, is used as the
basis for the calculation of the pro forma number of shares outstanding for the periods up to the merger date. After the
merger date the actual number of share outstanding are used in the calculation to determine the weighted average number
of shares outstanding for the quarter and year to date. Pro forma basic and underlying earnings per share from continuing
operations are calculated by dividing the pro forma (underlying) income from continuing operations attributable to equity
holders by these numbers of shares outstanding. The weighted average number of shares used for calculating the pro forma
basic and underlying earnings per share for Q1 2017 is 1,268 million (Q1 2016: 1,272 million).

Pro forma financial information reconciliations

Group pro forma financial information Q1 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Net sales 15,870 (104) 15,766

Operating income 569 (16) 553

Impairments 8 — 8

(Gains) losses on the sale of assets (19) 16 (3)

Restructuring and related charges and other 48 (2) 46

Underlying operating income 606 (2) 604

Interim report, First quarter 2017

Other information

Page 25/28

Pro forma net sales by segment Q1 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Ahold USA 6,046 (77) 5,969

Delhaize America 3,943 — 3,943

The Netherlands 3,320 (22) 3,298

Belgium 1,186 (5) 1,181

Central and Southeastern Europe 1,375 — 1,375

Ahold Delhaize Group 15,870 (104) 15,766

Pro forma operating income by segment Q1 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Ahold USA 231 (16) 215

Delhaize America 143 — 143

The Netherlands 168 (1) 167

Belgium 26 — 26

Central and Southeastern Europe 41 — 41

Global Support Office (40) 1 (39)

Ahold Delhaize Group 569 (16) 553

Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations Q1 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Income from continuing operations 356 (9) 347

Adjustments to operating income 37 14 51

Underlying adjustments to income taxes (12) (7) (19)

Underlying income from continuing operations 381 (2) 379

Combined free cash flow1

€ million
Q1

2017
Q1

2016

Free cash flow 197 235

Delhaize Group Q1 2016 (pre merger) — (261)

Free cash flow Ahold Delhaize combined 197 (26)

1. This represents the combined free cash flow of Ahold and Delhaize excluding pro forma adjustments. Delhaize pre-merger
free cash flow has been aligned with the free cash flow definition of Ahold Delhaize.

Use of non-GAAP financial measures
This summary report includes non-GAAP financial measures. The descriptions of the non-GAAP
financial measures, are included on pages 70 and 71 of Ahold Delhaize's Annual Report 2016. The